

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered Via Email

March 14, 2022

Administrator
Careco Apartments
6115 Carmen Avenue East
Inver Grove Heights, MN 55076

RE: Event ID: TKZI11

Dear Administrator:

On March 4, 2022, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities participating in the Medicaid program. This survey found one or more deficiencies which indicated that a situation of "Immediate Jeopardy" existed for your clients as detailed in the deficiencies cited at on the enclosed "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction" (Form CMS-2567).

During the survey we reviewed your allegation of compliance and determined that your facility had taken appropriate actions to remove the "Immediate Jeopardy" as detailed in the deficiencies cited at on the electronically delivered "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction" (Form CMS-2567). Therefore, we removed the immediate jeopardy effective March 4, 2022.

One or more of these deficiencies do not meet the requirements of Section 1905(d) of the Social Security Act and the following Condition(s) of Participation (CoP) for Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (ICFs/IID):

W158 42 CFR § 483.430 - Facility Staffing

Federal certification deficiencies are delineated on the enclosed form CMS-2567 "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction". Certification deficiencies are listed on the left side of the form. The right side of the form is to be completed with your written plan for corrective action (PoC).

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within ten calendar days of your receipt of this letter. Your PoC must:

- The plan of correcting the specific deficiency. The plan should address the processes that led to the deficiency cited;
- The procedure for implementing the acceptable plan of correction for the specific deficiency cited;
- The monitoring procedure to ensure that the plan of correction is effective and that the specific deficiency cited remains corrected and/or in compliance with the regulatory requirements;
- The title of the person responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction; and,
- The date by which the correctionk will be completed.

Careco Apartments March 14, 2022 Page 2

The PoC must be placed directly on the CMS-2567, signed and dated by the administrator or your authorized official. If possible, please type and return your plan of correction to ensure legibility. Please make a copy of the form for your records and return the original. Additional documentation may be attached to Form CMS-2567, if necessary.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the client care deficiencies (those preceded by an "W" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susie Haben, Rapid Response Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Midtown Square 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557

Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7356 Mobile: (651) 230-2334

Failure to submit an acceptable written plan of correction of federal deficiencies within ten calendar days may result in decertification and a loss of federal reimbursement.

Upon acceptance of your PoC, we will revisit the facility to verify necessary corrections. If you have not corrected the situation(s) that resulted in the findings of Conditions of Participation being found not met by April 28, 2022, we will have no choice but to recommend to the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated.

Feel free to contact me with any questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,

Kim Tron

Kim Tyson, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-3831

Email: kim.tyson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 03/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DEPLAY OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С
		24G422	B. WING			03/	04/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CARECO	ADADTMENTS			•	6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST		
CARECO) APARTMENTS			ı	INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		COMPLETION DATE
140		,	1,7.0		DEFICIENCY)		
W 000	INITIAL COMMENT	TS	W (000)		
	On 3/1/22 - 3/4/22,	, an abbreviated survey was					
		facility to conduct a complaint					
		facility was not in compliance					
		83, subpart I, requirements for					
		Facilities for Individuals with					
	Intellectual Disabilit	ties.					
	In addition, a COVI	D-19 Focused Infection					
		conducted at your facility by					
		artment of Health to determine					
		83.470 (I) Infection Control.					
		in compliance with					
	deficiencies issued	at W508.					
	The fellowing comm	alainta wana farmal ta ba					
		plaints were found to be					
	HG422002C (MN8	with a deficiency at W508.					
	1104220020 (101140	00400)					
	The following comp	plaints were found to be					
		ED with no deficiencies cited.					
	HG422003C (MN7	'1978)					
	The Condition of D	articipation: Eacility Ctaffing 40					
		articipation: Facility Staffing 42 found not to be met.					
		pardy (IJ) was identified at					
	W508 on 3/1/22, at						
	77 000 011 07 1722, 40	. 1.00 p.m.					
	The IJ began on 1/2	27/22, when the facility failed					
		off vaccination rate (current					
		s 56.3% and unvaccinated rate					
		iled to wear appropriate PPE					
		ve protection) in client care					
		e spread of COVID-19. The					
		nformed of the IJ on 3/1/22, at					
		ediate jeopardy was removed a.m. when the facility's					
		plan was verified onsite by the					
	approved removal p	plan was verified offsite by the					
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		24G422	B. WING		03/0) 4/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APARTMENTS	- 1- 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉ			
W 000	Continued From page 1 state agency.		W 000					
W 158	onsite revisit of you		W 158					
	The facility must ensure that specific facility staffing requirements are met. This CONDITION is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the The Condition of Participation: Facility Staffing 42 CFR 483.430 was not met.							
	Findings include:							
W 508	implement policies staff vaccination an were either fully vac exemption, or had a facility's current vac 43.7% of staff rema having exemptions required personal p	ion of Facility Staff	W 508					
	staffing. (f) Standard: COVII staff. The facility m policies and proced	n of Participation: Facility 0-19 Vaccination of facility ust develop and implement ures to ensure that all staff are COVID-19. For purposes of						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		24G422	B. WING	;			C 0 4/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APARTMENTS			6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST NVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 508	this section, staff ar if it has been 2 wee completed a primar COVID-19. The covaccination series f as the administration the administration of multi-dose vaccine. (1) Regardless of a contact, the policies to the following facitor, treatment, or and/or its clients: (i) Facility employed (ii) Licensed practiti (iii) Students, traine (iv) Individuals who other services for the under contract or by (2) The policies and onot apply to the (i) Staff who exclusitelemedicine service and who do not have clients and other staff who provide facility that are perfet the facility setting a contact with clients paragraph (f)(1) of (3) The policies and a minimum, the folli (i) A process for energargraph (f)(1) of staff who have pendoen granted, exemples in the contract of the paragraph (f)(1) of staff who have pendoen granted, exemples in the contract of the contract of the facility setting a contact with clients paragraph (f)(1) of staff who have pendoen granted, exemples a primary contract of the contrac	re considered fully vaccinated ks or more since they y vaccination series for impletion of a primary or COVID-19 is defined here on of a single-dose vaccine, or of all required doses of a clinical responsibility or client is and procedures must apply lity staff, who provide any other services for the facility es; oners; es, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or ne facility and/or its clients, y other arrangement. If the provide telehealth or es outside of the facility setting in the section of the facility setting in the support services for the formed exclusively outside of the facility setting in the section of the section of the support services for the formed exclusively outside of the facility setting in the section. If the procedures must include, at the section in the procedures must include, at	W	508			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		24G422	B. WING			C /04/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APARTMENTS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 5507			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 508	delayed, as recommedinical precautions received, at a minir vaccine, or the first vaccination series of vaccine prior to state treatment, or other its clients; (iii) A process for eadditional precaution transmission and so who are not fully vaccine to all staff specified in section; (v) A process for tradocumenting the Coany staff who have as recommended by the commenting information from the requirements based (vii) A process for tradocumenting information from the requirements based (vii) A process for tradocumenting information who have requested has granted, an exection of the commentation, which supports exemptions from vaccined to the individual requests acting within their supports acting the support acting the suppo	accination must be temporarily mended by the CDC, due to and considerations) have num, a single-dose COVID-19 dose of the primary for a multi-dose COVID-19 ff providing any care, services for the facility and/or ensuring the implementation of ons, intended to mitigate the pread of COVID-19, for all staff accinated for COVID-19; acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of paragraph (f)(1) of this acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of obtained any booster doses by the CDC; hich staff may request an estaff COVID-19 vaccination d on an applicable Federal law; racking and securely nation provided by those staff d, and for whom the facility emption from the staff tion requirements;	W 5	08			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		24G422	B. WING	-		1	C 04/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APARTMENTS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076			03/0	04/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 508	ensuring that such (A) All information is authorized COVID-contraindicated for and the recognized contraindications; a (B) A statement by recommending that exempted from the vaccination require recognized clinical (ix) A process for esecure documental staff for whom COV temporarily delayed CDC, due to clinical considerations, inclindividuals with act COVID-19, and ind monoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treat (x) Contingency playaccinated for COVID-19 treat (x) CovID-1	d local laws, and for further documentation contains: specifying which of the 19 vaccines are clinically the staff member to receive clinical reasons for the and the authenticating practitioner the staff member be facility's COVID-19 ments for staff based on the contraindications; insuring the tracking and tion of the vaccination status of /ID-19 vaccination must be did, as recommended by the all precautions and luding, but not limited to, it illness secondary to ividuals who received dies or convalescent plasma ment; and ans for staff who are not fully /ID-19. After Publication: insuring that all staff specified in this section are fully /ID-19, except for those staff inted exemptions to the ments of this section, or those /ID-19 vaccination must be did, as recommended by the	W	508			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		040400				С	
		24G422	B. WING		03	/04/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DAPARTMENTS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 508	were either fully vac temporary delay. In implement appropriequipment (PPE) upobservations for 5 c C5) in the home. To jeopardy. The IJ began on 1/2 to have a 100% stavaccinated rate was was 43.7%) and fair (surgical masks, eyareas to reduce the administrator was in 4:00 p.m. The immon 3/4/22, at 11:25 approved removal patte agency. Findings include: C1's face sheet revidiagnosis included C2's face sheet revidiagnosis included C3's face sheet revidiagnosis included C3's face sheet revidiagnosis included cerebral palsy. C4's face sheet revidiagnosis included type 2 diabetes. C5's face sheet revidiagnosis included type 2 diabetes.	Inot ensure 100% of staff ccinated, exempt, or had a addition, the facility failed to late Personal Protective ise during direct client care of 13 clients (C1, C2, C3, C4, his resulted in an immediate of 13 clients (C1, C2, C3, C4, his resulted in an immediate of 13 clients (C1, C2, C3, C4, his resulted in an immediate of 14 compared to wear appropriate PPE of protection) in client care of spread of COVID-19. The informed of the IJ on 3/1/22, at rediate jeopardy was removed a.m. when the facility's colan was verified onsite by the of 15 clients and 16 clients and 17 clients and 17 clients and 18 cli	W	508			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G422	B. WING _			C 04/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APARTMENTS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076	1 00/	0-1/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 508	Facility provided Co indicated the facility was 56.3%, with 43 unvaccinated. 6 stanot have exemption guidelines. When observed on entered the facility no eye protection in When observed on exited the floor with office with no mask DSP-C gathered he facility through the PPE in place. When observed on entered the facility vin place. DSP-B stowith C5 within two finitutes. When observed on 10:18 a.m. DSP-A at the apartment of C2 conversing, and inteclients repeatedly with the common C5 and assisted C5 approximately two reprotection.	e, and autism. DVID-19 Vaccination Matrix of surrent vaccination rate .7% of staff remaining ff were unvaccinated and did as or delays per CMS 3/1/22, at 9:00 a.m. DSP-A wearing a surgical mask with a place. 3/1/22, at 9:30 a.m. DSP-C clients and entered the staff or eye protection in place. Are belongings and exited the common living room with no 3/1/22, at 9:51 a.m. DSP-B with no mask or eye protection apped in the hallway and spoke eet, for approximately two 3/1/22, from 10:03 a.m. to and DSP-B were observed in 2, C3 and C4 cleaning, eracting within six feet of the without use of eye protection. 3/1/22, at 10:18 a.m. DSP-B room table within two feet of	W 50	08			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G422	B. WING _			C 04/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APARTMENTS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076	1 00/1	J412022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 508	entered the facility in place and went in p.m. DSP-D exited surgical mask and head. At 2:15 p.m. room and prepared DSP-D appropriate proceeded with me. When interviewed on stated there had be the facility in Janual staff and DSP-A he believed after exposa ppropriate PPE be stated she was away not vaccinated. DSI and gloves were not outbreak. Face shier required to be worn facemasks were "outlize masks and suse eye protection. When interviewed of licensed practical in the facility infection was not aware that mandate. RN-A stated she was or other resources and had no policies there were staff and January and stated.	with no mask or eye protection nto the staff office. At 2:14 the staff office wearing a eye protection on top of his DSP-D entered the medication medications, at 2:16 p.m. by placed eye protection and	W 50			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				COMPLETED	
		24G422	B. WING				C 04/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APARTMENTS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, C 6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, M			V-11.2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 508	manager (HM)-A st vaccine mandate as facility and are unsured on CMS guidance. No policies or processor vaccination. HM-A was not have exemption now because we do to staff whether the HM-A stated she was in a substantial outing guidance on eye procommendation. When interviewed on DSP-B stated a whick started staff were in protection, but after "backed off" on weak was not being enforwas presently option were informed if the the facility masks we stated eye protection verified the facility is surgical masks, and available, although N95 use.	on 3/1/22, at 10:27 a.m. house ated she was not aware of the sthey are a small independent ure how to remain up to date HM-A verified the facility had edures in place regarding staff verified unvaccinated staff did as. HM-A further stated right on't have the outbreak it is up y want to use eye protection. as aware Dakota county was break status and the CDC	W	508			
	asked to complete a not aware of any ac needed to use due DSP-D stated he w additional PPE and	an exemption form. He was ditional precautions he to his being unvaccinated. as not instructed to use was only tested when there VID in the building, or tested					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G422	B. WING	i			0 4/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APARTMENTS			61′	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 CARMEN AVENUE EAST VER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076		772022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 508	vaccination status. directed to wear a sprotection when in the educated on infection in the educated direct in the educated in the educate	ge 9 ad not changed due to his He stated staff have been surgical mask and eye the facility and had been on control practices. COVID 19 Preparedness Plan on for use of eye protection to wear a face mask. The guidance regarding staff pardy that began on 1/27/22, 4/22, when verified through on and record review the aining for all staff on the eye vaccination/exemption the dand obtained exemption the facility COVID-19 policy was se of universal eye protection	W	508			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		01503	B. WING		03/0	2 4/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
CARECO	APARTMENTS		MEN AVENU ROVE HEIGH	JE EAST ITS, MN 55076		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
5 000	In accordance with 144.56 and/or Minn 144.653, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the deficit herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Departments of the Minnesota Departments of the number and MN Ruindicated below. With several items, failur items will be considered to a find violated during the incorrected. You may request a that may result from orders provided that the Department with	nether a violation has been compliance with all rule provided at the tag alle number or MN Statute when a rule or statute contains to comply with any of the ered lack of compliance. upon re-inspection with any	5 000			
	On 3/1/22 - 3/4/22, conducted. Your factompliance with red Rules, Chapter 466 Living Facilities (SL The following comp	a complaint investigation was cility was found to be in quirements of Minnesota 5 requirements for Supervised F). laints were found to be with no licensing orders				
	enartment of Health	<i>.</i>				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

A. BUILDING: O1503 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARECO APARTMENTS STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076 (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)		NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARECO APARTMENTS O1503 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076				A. BUILDING.		С	
CARECO APARTMENTS 6115 CARMEN AVENUE EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076			01503	B. WING			
INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55076	CAREC	O APARTMENTS					
(X4) D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)							
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE		(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
5 000 Continued From page 1 5 000	5 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	5 000			
The following complaints were found to be UNSUBSTANTIATED with no licensing orders issued: HG422003C (MN71978)	5 000	The following comp UNSUBSTANTIATE issued:	olaints were found to be ED with no licensing orders	5 000			

Minnesota Department of Health



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

March 14, 2022

Administrator
Careco Apartments
6115 Carmen Avenue East
Inver Grove Heights, MN 55076

Re: PEvent ID: TKZI11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on March 4, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Supervised Living Facility Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144.56.

Attached is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me with any questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,

Kim Tyson, Health Program Representative Senior Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Kim Tron

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-3831

Email: kim.tyson@state.mn.us